
PROJECTION COLOR TV

OPERATING GUIDE

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 2-5

FIRST TIME USE 6-15

i
D

THE GENIUS REMOTE
CONTROL

EASY GRAPHIC GUIDE

16-29

30 - 48

USEFUL INFORMATION
INDEX

49-55



IMPORTANT

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on this television receiver.

CAUTION A
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK AL

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated "dangerous voltage" within
the product's enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to
persons.

The exclamationpointwithinanequilateraltriangleis
intendedtoalerttheusertothepresenceofimportant
operatingandmaintenance(servicing)instructionsin
the literatureaccompanyingthe appliance.

WARNING:

TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS TELEVISION SYSTEM TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

I

I NOTE:

• There are no user serviceable parts inside the receiver.
• Model number and serial number are indicated on back side of the set. I

POWER SOURCE:

This projection color TV Is designed to operate on 120 volts 60 Hz, AC household current.
Insert power cord Into a 120 volt 60 Hz outlet.

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE THE TELEVISION'S PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD,

RECEPTACLE, OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES AND GROUND TERMINAL CAN BE FULLY
INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

NEVER CONNECT THE TV TO 50 Hz, DIRECT CURRENT, OR ANYTHING OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIED
VOLTAGE.

I NOTE: This television receiver willdisplaytelevision closed captioning, (rc'_orE;]), inaccordance with paragraph I

I

15.119 of the FCC rules. I

/_CAUTION: Neverremovethe backcoverofthe setas thiscan exposeyouto veryhighvoltagesandother
hazards. Ifthesetdoesnotoperateproperly,unplugthesetandcallyourdealerorserviceshop.
HITACHI's60SX8B,60SX9K and50SX6P employstate-of-the-artcomputer circuitstoenhance
pictureperformance.ShouldyourprojectionTV becomeunpluggedfromthe AC walloutletor
loseAC powerdueto a localpowerfailure, pleasewaitat least 30 secondsfollowing returnof
powerbeforeturningonyourTV. Thiswillallowthecomputers timeto check/correctanyinternal
errorscausedbythe lossof power.



SAFETY TIPS

SAFETY POINTS YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT
YOUR HITACHI TELEVISION RECEIVER

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
CAUTION:
* Read all of these instructions
* Save these instructions for later use,
* Follow all warnings and instructions marked

on the television receiver.

Our reputation has been built on the quality, pedormance, and ease of service of HITACHI television receivers.

Safety is also foremost in our minds n the des gn of these un Is To help you operate these products propedy, this folder illustrates safety tips which will be of benefit
to you, Please read it carefully and apply the knowladge you obtain from it to the proper operation of your H TACH te ev s on receiver,

Please fill out your warranty card at once and mail It to HITACHI. This will enable HITACHI to notify you promptly in the improbable event that a safety problem should
be discovered in your model of product.

FOR YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY 7

This television set is equipped with a polarized

alternating-current line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the

puwer outlet only one way. This is a safely feeture.
If you am unable to insert the plug fully into the

outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still

fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your
obsolete outlet. Do not defeat _ safety purpose

of the polarized plug.

2 When the power cord or plug is damaged or
frayed, unplug this television set from the wall

outlet and refer sarvicleg to qualified service per-
sonnol.

3 Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords

as this can result in fire or electric shock.

Do not allow anything to rest on or roll over the

pewer cord, and do on( placa the TV where the
powercordis subjectto Irafficor abuse. This rcay
result in a shock or fire hazard.

Do not attempt to service this television set your-

self as ode_ng or removing covers may axpcoe
you to clangorous voltage or other hazards, Refer

ell sarvicing to qualified service pe_l.

Never push objects of any kind into this tekP,=",=ion

sat through cabinot sfots as fr"ley may touch dan-
gerous vet!age points or short out parts thet could

result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of

any kind on the television set.

_9

11-1

If the television set has been dropped or the

cabinet has been damaged, unplug this television
set from the wall outlet and refer servicing to

qualified sarvica personnel.

If liquid has been spilled into this television set,

unplug it from the wall outlet and refer service to

qualified service personnel.

DO not subject your television set to impact of any

kind. Be particularly careful not to damage the

picture tube sudace.

Unplug this television set from the wall outlet
before cieaning. DO not use liquid cleaners or

aerosol cleaners. Usa a damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not place this tolavision set on an u_ cart,
stand, or table. The television sat may fall, causing

serious injury to a child or an adult, and serious

damage to the appliance. Use only with a cart or
stand recommended by the manufacturer, or sold

with the television saL Wall or shelf mounting
should fullow the manufacturer's instructions, and

should use a mounting kit approved by the manu-
facturer.

An appliance and cad combinationshould be
moved with care. Quick stops, excessive
force, and uneven surfaces may cause the

appliance and cart combination to overturn.

I

PROTECTION AND LOCATION OF YOUR SET

12 Do no( use this television set near water, for
example,neara bathtub,washbowl,kitchensink.
or laundry tub. in a wet basement, or near a
swimming pool,etc.

Never expose the set to rein or water. If the set has
been exposed to rain or water, unplug the sat from

the wall outlet and refer to servicing personnel.

13 Choose a place where light (arlfficlel or sunlight)

does not shine directly on the screen.

14 Avoid dusty places, since accumulated dust in-
side the chassis may cause failure of the set when

high humidity persists.

":.

15 The set has elots, or openings in the cabinet for

ventilation I_rpoees, to provide reliable operation
of _ receiver, and to protect from overheating.

These openings must not be blocked or covered.

Never cover the slots or openings with cloth or
other material.

Never block the bottom ventilation slots of the set

by placing it on a bed. sofa, rug, etc.

Never place the set near or over a radiator or heat

register.

Never place the set ina "built-in" enclosure, unless
proper ventilation is providedl

*.O°D'_'

3



SAFETY TIPS

PROTECTION AND LOCATION OF YOUR SET

16-1 If an outside antenna is connected to the television

set, be sure the antenna system is grounded so as

to provide some protestion against voltage surges

and built up static charges. Section 810 of the
National Electrical Code, NFPA No. 70-1975, pro-

_c t_T_ P_m_q
IKIECMTIOK_ELECl_CAL¢00E

EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE INSTRUCTIONS

16-2

17

18

vibes information with respect to groper grounding
of the mast end supporting structure, grounding of
the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge unit, size

of grounding conductors, location of antenna dis-

charge unit, connection to grounding electrode,
end requirements for the grounding electrode.

Note to CATV system installer:

(Only for the leisvision set with CATV reception)
This mminber is provided to call the CATV system
in,stalk}Ks attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC

that provides guidelines tor proper grounding and,
in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall

be connected to the grounding system of the

building, as close to the point of nabla entry as
practical.

An outside antenna system should not be located

in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other

electrical lights or power circuits, or where it can
fall into such power lines or circuits. When install-

ing an outside antenna system, extreme care

should be taken to keep from touching such power
lines or cirouits as contact with them might be fatal.

For added protection for this television set during
• lightning storm, or when it is left unattended end

unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the
wall outlet and disconnect the antenna. This will

prevent damage due to lightning and power-line

surges.

OPERATION OF YOUR SET

19 This talevision set should be operated only from

tba type of power sourne indicatod on ttm marking
label. If you are not sure of Me type of power

supply at your home, consult your tolevielon deeler
or local power company. For television sets

designed to operate from battery power, refer to

the operating instruc'_ns.

2O

21

If the television set does not operate normally by

following the operating instructions, unplug this
television set from the wall outlet and refer servic-

ing to qualified service personnel. Adjust only

those controls that are covered in the operating
insthJCtions as improper adjustment of other con-

tmls may result in damage and wilt often require
extensive work by a qualified technician to restore

the television sot to normal operation.

When going on a holiday: If your television set is

to remain unused for • period of time, turn the

television set "off' and unplug it from the wall
outlet.

IF THE SET DOES NOT OPERATE PROPERLY

22 If you are unable to r_tore nom_l operatioql by

foliowing the detailed procedure in your operating
instructions, do not attempt any further adjust-

merit. Unplug the set and call your dealer or
senrioe technician.

23

24

Wbanever ttte felevision ,=etis damaged or fails, or
a distinct change in performanne indicates e need

for service, unplug the set and have it ctNK:ked by
a professional service technician.

It is normal for seine TV eets to make ocoasional

snapping or polming sounds, particularly when

being turned on or off. If the seapping or geppmg
is continuous or frequent, unplug the set and
soneuit your dealer or service technician.

FOR SERVICING AND MODIFICATION

25 Do not use attachments net renommonded by the
television set manufacturer as they may cause
hazards.

26 When replacement paris am required, be sure the

service technician has used replacame_ parts
specified by the manufacturer that have the came

characteristi_ as the original part. Unauthorized
substitutions may result in tire, electric shock, or
other hazards.

27 Upon completion of any sen_ne or repairs to the
televP_on set, ask the service technician to per-

Ion'n routine safety checks Io determine that the

television is in safe operating condition.

osk

4



PICTURE CAUTIONS

WARNING

Continuous on-screen displays such as
video games, stock market quotations,
computer generated graphics, and other
fixed (non-moving) patterns can cause per-
manent damage to projection television
receivers. Such "PATTERN BURNS" con-

stitute misuse and are NOT COVERED by
your Hitachi Factory Warranty.

When using the Picture-in-Picture function, the sub-picture should not be left permanently
in one corner of the screen or a "pattern burn" may develop over a long period of time.

This projection television receiver was intended mainly for the private viewing of programs
broadcast by TV stations and cable companies and programs from other video sources.
Public viewing may require prior authorization from the broadcaster or owner of the video
program.



(_'_ ACCESSORIES

Check to make sure you have the following accessories before disposing of the packing material

A

, ,= ,_ ,,

OO_,-
<DOO

i

w 1. .

1. GeniusRemoteControlUnit CLU-850GR (Part No. 2573971).
2. Four =AA"size (SUM-3), 1.5V batteries(For RemoteControlUnit).

REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY INSTALLATION AND REPLACEMENT

1.

.

.

Open the battery cover of the remote transmitter by
pushing the notched part of the cover with your
fingers.

Insert four new =hA" size (SUM-3) batteriesor
equivalentforthe GeniusRemote. When replacing
oldbatteries,pushthemtowardsthe springsand lift
themout.

Match the (+) and (-) marks in the battery compart-
ment.

4. Replace the cover.

J BOTTOM



HOW TO SET UP YOUR NEW HITACHI PROJECTION TV

ANTENNA

Unless your TV is connected to a cable "IV system or to a centralized antenna system, a good outdoor color TV antenna
is recommended for the best performance. However, if you are located in an exceptionally good signal area that is free
from interference and multiple image ghosts, an indoor antenna may be sufficient.

LOCATION

Select an area wheresunlightorbrightindoorilluminationwillnotfalldirectlyon the picturescreen. Also,be surethat
the locationselectedallowsa free flow of air to andfromthe perforatedbackcoverof the set.
To avoid cabinet warping,cabinet color changes,and increasedchance of set failure, do not place the TV where
temperaturescan becomeexcessivelyhot. For example,in directsunlightor neara heatingappliance,etc.

VIEWING

The majorbenefitof the HITACHI ProjectionTelevisionis
its largeviewingscreen. To see thislarge screenat its
best,testvariouslocationsintheroomtofind thebestspot
for viewing. The drawingsgive severalsuggestions.

Thebestpictureisseenbysittingdirectlyinfrontofthe'IV
and about 10 to 18 feet from the screen. Picturebright-
nessdecreasesasthe viewermovesto the leftorrightof
the receiver.

Duringdaylighthours,reflectionsfromoutsidelightmay
appear on the screen. If so, drapes or screens can be
usedto reducethe reflectionorthe TV can be locatedin
a differentsectionof the room.

If the TV's audio outputwill be connectedto a Hi-Fi
system'sexternalspeakers,the best audioperformance
willbe obtainedby placingthe speakersequidistantfrom
eachsideofthe receivercabinetandascloseas possible
tothe heightofthe picturescreencenter. For best stereo
separation,place the external speakersat least 4 feet
from the sideof the TV. Place the surroundspeakersto
the sideor behindthe viewingarea. Differencesin room
sizesand acoustical environmentswillrequiresome ex-
perimentationwith speaker placement for best perfor-
mance.

4' MINIMUM

i

15'

4'MINIMUM

I _CAUTION:

The magnetic field of extemal speakers may cause the TV picture to distort if the speakers are
placed too close to the television. Move the speakers away from the TV until there is no picture
distortion.

7



HOOK-UP CABLES AND CONNECTORS

Most video/audio connections between components can
be made with shielded video and audio cables that have

phono connectors. For best performance, video cables
should use 75-ohm coaxial shielded wire. Cables can be

purchased from most stores that sell audio/video prod-
ucts. Below are illustrations and names of common con-
nectors.

Before purchasing any cables, be sure of the output and
input connector types required by the various compo-
nents. Also make sure the cables are the correct length.

300-Ohm Twin Lead Connector
This outdoorantenna cable must be connectedto an
antennaadaptor(300-Ohmto 75-Ohm).

"F" Type 75-Ohm Coaxial Antenna Connector
For connectingRF signals(antennaor cable"I-V)to the
antennajack on the television.

@
Phono Connector
Used onall standardvideoand audio cableswhichcon-
necttoinputsandoutputslocatedontheTelevision'sfront
and rearjack panels.

S-Video (Super Video) Connector
This connectorisusedoncamcorders,VCR's, andlaser
disc players with an S-Video feature in place of the
standardvideo cableto producea high-qualitypicture.

ANTENNA CONNECTIONS TO REAR JACK PANEL
REAR OF'IV

VHF (75-Ohm) antenna/CATV(cable TV)
When usinga 75-Ohm coaxialcable system,connectthe
outdoorantennaorCATV coaxialcable to the VHF/UHF
75 Ohm terminal. If youhavea secondantennaorcable
TV system,connectthe coaxial cabletotheAUXterminal.

VHF (300-Ohm) antenna/UHF antenna
When usinga 300-Ohm twin lead from an outdooran-
tenna,connectthe VHF orUHF antennaleadsto screws
of the VHF or UHF adaptor. Plug the adaptorinto the
antennaterminalonthe TV.

When both VHF and UHF antennas are connected
Attachan optionalantennacable mixerto the TV antenna
terminal,and connectthe cablesto the antenna mixer.
Consultyourdealerorservicestorefor theantennamixer.

To outdoorantenna

or CAI"V _ble_

To outdoorVHF
or UHF antenna

To outdoor
To UHF VHF/UHF antenna or

Antenna O CATV systerr

Antenna mixer



FRONT PANEL CONTROLS

pu_fo_ard and down

/
(9 AVX (AudioNideo) selector

Press this button to select the current antenna
source,orVIDEO: 1,2, or3. Yourselectionisshown
inthe top rightcomerof the screen.

@ VOLUME level
Press these buttons for your desired sound level.
The volume level will be displayed on the TV screen.



FRONT PANEL CONTROLS

O CHANNEL selector
Pressthese buttonsuntilthe desiredchannelappearsinthe toprightcornerof the TV screen.

(_ POWER button
Pressthisbuttonto turnthe TV on or off.

Q POWER light
You will see a red light when the "IV is tumed on.

NOTE: YourHITACHI TV willappearto be tumed"off'ifthereis novideoinputwhenVIDEO:1,2, or3 isselected.
Checkthe PowerOn indicatorto makesurethe TV is offwhennotin use.

(_ AI (Artificial Intelligence) sensor
This=ArtificialIntelligence"sensorwillmakeautomaticpictureadjustmentsdependingonthe amountof lightinthe
roomto givethe bestpicture. (See page 43.)

(_) REMOTE CONTROL sensor
PointyourGenius Remoteat thisarea whenselectingchannels,adjustingvolume,etc.

(_ V-SYNC (Vertical Hold) knob
If the TV picture"rolls=up or down,adjust this knob untilyou get a good picture.This controlseldom needs
adjustment.

O FRONT INPUT JACKS (for VIDEO: 3)

Use these audio/video jacks for a =quick"hook-up from a camcorder or VCR to instantlyview your favorite show or
new recording. (Press the AVX button until VIDEO: 3 appears inthe top right comer of the TV screen,)

10



FRONT PANEL JACKS AND CONNECTIONS

The front panel jacks are provided as a convenience to allow you to easily connect a camcorder or VCR as shown in the

following examples:
S-VHS Video cameraVideocamera

0

OUTPUT

Insertaudiocable
intoleftchannel
formonosound

INPUT

VIDEO:3 _1

o 0000
S-V1DEO V L R

c=

_=O

OUTPUT

INPUT

I

y jo .oEo 3;I o @oooS-VIDEO V L R

NOTE: Completely insert the connection cord plugs when connecting to front panel jacks. If you do not, the played
back picture may be abnormal. If you have an S-VHS VCR, use the S-INPUT cable inplace of the standard
video cable.

11



REAR PANEL JACKS

r

O

r...................................

VHF/UHF

TO CONVERTER=

AUX

()

L
REAR SPEAKER

8_ ONLY

@

I

olloll
IDIO
HIFI

,)

F-
o_

®

®

(D

®

®

®

®

®

Antenna Inputs/Output
The =ANT"buttononthe Genius RemoteControlallowsyouto switchbetweentwo separate75-ohm RF antenna
inputs,Main(VHF/UHF) andAuxiliary(AUX).The antennaoutputlabeled=Toconverter"allowsthe Main(VHF/UHF)
antennaconnectionto passdirectlyto a differentsourcesuchas a pay-TVcabledecoder.

Audio/Video Inputs 1, 2
The "AVX"(Auxiliaryvideo)buttonwillstepthrougheach videosourceand the currentantennainputeach timeit
is pressed.Use the audioand video inputsto connect externaldevices,suchas VCR's, camcorders, laserdisc
players,videogames,etc.

Output
Thesejacks providefixed audioand videosignalswhichare usedfor recording.

Audio to HI-Fi
These jacksprovidevariableaudiooutputto a separatestereosystemamplifier.Withthis connection,the audioto
the stereocanbe controlledbythetelevision'sremotecontrel. Usethesejacksfor the SURROUND LeftandRight
channels(See page 15).

Rear Speaker Terminals
Theseterminalsare usedtoconnectextemalspeakers,whichare usedforthesurroundsoundfeature. The volume
level iscontrolledbythe remotecontrolmainvolumebuttonsandalsobyan independentrearvolumefeature found
in the =sound"function menu. Use speakerswith8 Ohm impedanceonly.

S-Video

Input 1 provides S-Video (Super Video) jacks for connecting equipment with S-Video output capability.

12



REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

._ Outside antenna orcable TV coaxial cable

_ _------2-way signal splitter

[/_:_, _ Optional, see tipson page 14

Cable TV box \1/
v

[____o,O<___'N_'"I r--"_

;° vcR,2

See connections
on page 14

/

0

iO
0

0

StereoSystemAmplifier

Typical full feature set-up. Followconnectionsthat pertai'nto yourpersonalentertainmentsystem.

13



REAR SPEAKER TERMINAL CONNECTIONS

Connect after turning the power to the TV OFF.

Press the Right Speaker red button and insert the positive(+) lead wire into the hole below the button. When The button
is released, the wire is locked into place. In the same manner, press the Right Speaker black button and insert the negative
(-) lead wire. Repeat this procedure for the Left Speaker.

TO
EXTERNAL<_
SPEAKER

/_CAUTION:
DonotconnectSpeakerssimultaneouslytothe REAR SPEAKERterminal of the ProjectionTV
and an extemal amplifier.This coulddamage boththe "IV and the speakers. Your TV was
designedto use8 Ohm speakersonly.Anyothertype maydegradethe audioperformanceof
yourentertainmentsystem.

PROJECTIONTV SPEAKER AMPLIFIER

TIPS ON REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

The S-Video connectionis providedfor high performancelaser discs,VCR's, etc., that have this feature. Use this
connectionin placeofthe standardvideo connection if yourdevicehas thisfeature.

If yourdevicehas onlyone audiooutput(monosound),connectitto the leftaudiojack onthe TV.

Referto the operatingguideof yourother electronicequipmentfor additionalinformationon connectingyourhook-up
cables.

A singleVCR can be used for VCR #1 and VCR #2, but notethata VCR cannot record its ownvideoor lineoutput
(INPUT: 1 in the example on p. 13). Refer to your VCR operatingguide for more informationon =line" input-output
connections.

14



AUDIO SYSTEM SET-UP

, :•..

Match the numbers below to the diagram for speaker placement and refer to the table for the different surround sound

requirements. (See page 47 for SURROUND functions.)

The television'sintemal speakers.

These speakersare connectedto a separateaudioamplifier.Use the "Audioto Hi-Fi"outputonthe TV.

O These speakersare connectedto the Rear Speaker8 Ohmoutputon the TV.

SURROUND
FEATURE

OFF

HALL

MATRIX

DOLBY 3CH

DOLBY PRO-LOGIC

(PHANTOM)

DOLBY PRO-LOGIC

(NORMAL)

REQUIRED
CONNECTION

®
®

@®
@®

EFFECT

ReceiveMonoand StereoSound.

OP_ONAL
CONNEXION

®®
®®

®
®

ConcertHall Sound.

Feeling of being at a Stadium.

@® ®

15

O®®

Movie Theater Reproduction, Surround Channel

added to left and right audio amplifier speakers.

Movie Theater Reproduction, center channel

added to "IV left and right speakers.

Movie Theater Reproduction with separate left,

center, right, and surround channels to improve

sound clarity and spatial positioning.



j
THE GENIUS REMOTE CONTROL (CLU-850GR)

Inadditionto controlling allthefunctions onyour HITACHI
ProjectionTV, the new Genius Remote is designedto
operate differenttypes of VCR's and differenttypes of
CATV (CableTV) converterswithonetouch.Basicopera-
tion keys are groupedtogether in one area. All other
controlsareseparatedfrom themandarrangedin MULTI-

PAGE sections, with a display that can be switched to
cover any of the four pages. Functions are arranged and
properly categorized into windows, making operation
simple when multiple functions are to be controlled.

To operateyour TV, point the GeniusRemote at the remote sensorof the TV.
To operateyour VCR, pointthe remoteat the remotesensorof the VCR.

o
READY LEARNPOWER

t ................................. °°_,

!1P.P I IExc._l I ='_1 I._EEI!

t1 ii ii ii II

.....mP.:::::...............................
CURSOR

CHANNEL VOLUME

Q®
®®i
®

100

®o

Q
(i)

AVX

©

H rr_H I

GENIUS REMOTE
CLU-850GR

Q

O READY indicator light
Referto Page 26.

Q SEND/LEARN indicator light
Refer to page 26.

Q LEARN/USE select switch
(Locatedon rearside of remotecontrol)

LEARN........ Entersthe Learningmode.
(Referto page 26)

USE............ Set for normaluse.

Q MULTI-PAGE select switch
This selects the button layout of the multi-page
section of the remote control.

O ULTI-PAGE buttons
These buttons change functions as shown on page
17.

(_),Q LIGHT button
When you are in a dark room,press thisbutton on
the sideof the remoteto lightupthe buttonsshown
in (_. The lightwillstayon for about8 secondsif
nobuttonis pressed.The buttonswillnotappearto
light ifthe roomis toobright.

16



MULTI-PAGE WINDOWS

_-.
POWER READY LEARN

I _ I I tl I IRECALq!

CURSOR

SELECT
SWITCH

POWER RF_DY LEARN

!lTvmN I II II 0 I1

!1<4 II _" II _'_'11 0 I1

Itll SELECT !

CURSOR
MENU

_e
SELECT
SWITCH

When"TV"is set When"VCR" is set

POWER READY LEARN

!1 II II I ISEI-EC_I

c_

.o
_wO

'_0

SELECT
SWITCH

POWER READY LEARN

[ A II a II c II o i

I E II F II G II " IJ

I ' II " II K II L Ii

I_I..,.,,.'r,,,_

SELECT
SWITCH

When"CATV" isset When"USER" is set

17



HOW TO USE THE GENIUS REMOTE TO CONTROL YOUR TV

©

®

POWER button
Pressthisbuttonto tumthe'IV setonoroff. If an
automaticmessageisset,itwillbedisplayedwhen
the TV is first turnedon. (See page 41.)

RECALL button

When you want to check the channel being re-
ceived, or if it has a stereo (ST) or second audio
program (SAP), press the RECALL button.

Youcan alsocheckthe time, and ifthe ON TIME
orOFF TIME has been set. (See page40,)

If a videoinputis used:

VkteoInput

,/
VIOEO:l _. WhenanS-V'_eo

(S-IN) _.
inputisconnected

®

You can also use the RECALL button to quickly clear

many of the other on-screen displays.

©
POWER READY LEARN

II II I!

I

O

HITACHI

GENIUS REMOTE
CLU-850GR

18



HOW TO USE THE GENIUS REMOTE TO CONTROL YOUR TV

j
(_) ANT button

Use the ANT (Antenna) button to select between the VHF/UHF and AUX (Auxiliary) antenna inputs.

I NOTE: When VHF/UHF is selected, the channel number inthe upper right comer of the screen is in green. When

I

the AUX input is selected, the channel number is in yellow. I
(_ ENTER, CURSOR buttonsMENU,

All the on-screen display features can be set or adjusted by using these buttons.

The =MENU" button will start or exit the on-screen display.

The "CURSOR"buttonswill highlightfunctionsoradjustdifferentfeatures.
These buttonsare also used for FAVORITE CHANNELS. (see Page 35)

®

I
®

The =ENTER" button will set features to your preference.
"CHANNEL SELECTOR" buttons are used to set the time, for channel memory, etc..

CHANNEL SELECTOR buttons
Enter two or three numbers to select channels. Enter a =0" first for channels I to 9. Use the "100 _button for channels

100 and higher.

Channel selection may also be performed by pressing channel up ( • ) or down ( • ).

NOTE: The TV may not receive some channels if you are not in the correct AIR/CABLE mode. See page 32. I
I

AVX button

The AVX (Auxiliary Video) button will select between the antenna signal and the three sets of video input jacks each
time the button is pressed. If the Picture-in-Picture (PinP) is on, the AVX will select between the three sets of video
input jacks. (See page 21)

ESPN STEREO 28
STISA

AVX

T I
AVX AVX
O O

VIDEO:3

AVX
O

VIOEO:I
(S-IN)

VIDEO:2

19



__ HOW TO USE THE GENIUS REMOTE TO CONTROL YOUR TV

VOLUME, MUTE buttons
Press the "VOLUME" up ( • ) or down ( • ) button until you obtain the desired sound level.

To turnthe sound offinstantly to answer thetelephone, etc., ptess the "MUTE" button. Press the "MUTE" button again
or press the "VOLUME" up ( • ) button to restore the sound.

MTV STEREO 28

VOLUME

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII""""""""'"""
f

Louder

The word "MUTE" will remain displayed if the CLOSED CAPTION feature is turned off.

The word "MUTE" will not be displayed if the CLOSED CAPTION feature is on.

(_ LAST CHANNEL (LST-CH) button
Use this button to select between the last two channels viewed. (Good for watching two sporting events, etc.)

PRME STEREO 28

L_ STISA

;TEREO

PICTURE-IN-PICTURE buttons
See separate section on page 21 for a description.

2O



PICTURE-IN-PICTURE (P-IN-P)

The Picture-in-Picture feature is convenient when you want to watch more than one program at the same time.
You can watch a "IV program while viewing a VCR program (I'V or tape) on any of the video inputs.

Frontor back of "iV VIDEOIN

@G©

(B_'ackofVCR) ......

®
®

POWER READY LEARN

J 1I P,NPII_c_l I SHl_I IFRE_I

ii il ii II

!1 A_r II II I IREcALqI

© P-IN-P BUTTON
Pressthe =PIN P"buttonand a sub-pictureappearsinonecomerofthe screen.Pressthe buttona secondtime
to removethe sub-picturefrom the screen. PresstheAVX buttonwhenthe sub-pictureis ontochangebetween
VIDEO: 1, VIDEO: 2, and VIDEO: 3. TheTV channelwillalwaysbe eitherthe mainpictureorthe sub-picture.

Main Picture

NEWS ,STEREO: i ./ NEWS STEREO=- '[31

:= r '_ ST,SA
_ i-

Sub-Picture

Q EXCHNG (EXCHANGE) BUTTON
If youwishto switchwhat is beingshownonthe mainpictureto the sub-picture,pressthe "EXCHNG"button.

NEWS STEREO

21



PICTURE-IN-PICTURE (P-IN-P)

SHIFT BU'I'rON
To move the sub-picture to another corner, press the =SHIFT" button. The sub-picture moves one step counter-
clockwise every time the =SHIFT" button is pressed.

® FREEZE BuI"rON
If youwishto freeze the sub-picture,press"FREEZE"button. This is convenientwhentryingto writedown the
addressfora mailordercompany,recordingstatisticsforasportingevent,etc. To returnto motion,pressthe button
again.

® STROBE FREEZE

Press this button without a sub-picture to freeze one or four frames of the picture you are currently viewing. Press
this buttton again or P IN P to retum to normal viewing. The four frame strobe freeze is useful for viewing a moving
picture that has many details, for example, a close play in a sporting event or a golf swing.

31

CURSOR

//_CAUTION: A bum of the is left in the If thepattem may develop sub-picture same comer permanently.
P-IN-P feature is used frequently, occasionally shift the sub-picture top to a different comer.

NOTE:
1. Onlysoundfromthe mainpicturecan be heard.
2. P-IN-P will notworkwitha CHILD LOCK channelas the Main Picturebut it willbe displayedas a Sub-Picture.
3. The Sub-Picturewillnotappearwhilea FAVORITE CHANNELis beingselected. The Sub-Picturewillreappear

after the FAVORITE CHANNEL displayis gone.
4. Eachstrobefreeze frame is delayed about0.1 (1/10) second.

22



USING THE GENIUS REMOTE TO CONTROL VCR FUNCTIONS

Operating the pre-Coded function for your VCR

This Genius Remote is designed to operate different types of VCRs. You must first program the Genius Remote to match

the remote system in your VCR. (Refer to Table I on page 25).

I. Set the MULTI-PAGE select switch to "VCR."

2. Set the USE/LEARN mode select switch on the rear side of the Genius Remote to =USE."

3. Turn ON yourVCR.

4. Aim the Genius Remote control at the front of your VCR.

5. While holding down the SELECT button, press the button that matches your VCR as shown on page 25. Continue
to holddown both buttons. The channels ofthe VCR will begin changing when the correct button is pressed. When
this occurs, the Genius Remote Control is programmed for your VCR. If the VCR channels do not change after 5

seconds, try a different Genius Remote button.

6. Release both buttons when the VCR starts to change channels. The Genius Remote will now control your VCR.

NOTES:
1. IfyourVCR cannotbeoperatedafterperforming

the above procedures,this means that your
VCR's codeshave notbeen precededintothe
GENIUS REMOTE. Please store your VCR
codes in memory by using the USER mode
(Referto page 26).

2. The GENIUS REMOTE CONTROL willremem-
berthe codesyouhave programmedinuntilthe
batteriesare removed from the GENIUS RE-
MOTE CONTROL. Afterreplacingthe batteries
repeattheentireprogrammingprocedurestated
above.

3. If youhave a play back only VCR (noCH UP/
DOWN function), pleasefollow operatingstep5
describedaboveandthenchecka VCR function
untilyoufindthe buttonthatwillallowthepreceded
VCR buttonsto operateyourVCR.

@

®

PRECODED VCR BU'R'ONS
Thesebuttonsalwaystransmitthechosenpreceded
VCR codes.

SELECT BUTTON
Thisisfor settingupthe GeniusRemotetotransmit
the VCR's remotecodes.

EXCLUSIVE TV BUTTONS
These buttonsare for operatingthe "IV.

READY LEARN

23



USING THE GENIUS REMOTE TO CONTROL CABLE
BOX FUNCTIONS

Operating the pre-coded function for your cable box

This Genius Remote is designed to operate different types of cable boxes. You must first program the Genius Remote
to match the remote system in your cable box. (Refer to Table 2 on page 25).

1. Set the MULTI-PAGE select switch to "CAW."

2. Set the USE/LEARN mode select switch to =USE."

3. Turn ON your cable box.

4. Aimthe Genius Remotecontrolat the front of yourcablebox.

5. While holdingdown the SELECT button,pressthe buttonthat matchesyourcable box as shownon page 25.
Continueto holddownbothbuttons.The channelsof the cable boxwillbeginchangingwhenthecorrectbuttonis
pressed. When this occurs, the Genius RemoteControl is programmedfor your cablebox. If the cable box
channels do notchangeafter 5 seconds,try a differentGeniusRemotebutton.

6o

®

®

®

Releasebothbuttonswhenthecablebox startstochangechannels.The GeniusRemotewillnowcontrolyourcable
box°

NOTES:

1. If your cable box cannot be operated after per-
forming the above procedures, this means that
your cable box codes have not been a precoded
into the GENIUS REMOTE. Please store your
cable box codes in memory by using the USER
mode (Refer to page 26.)

. The GENIUS REMOTE CONTROLwillremem-
berthe codes youhave programmedinuntilthe
batteriesare removed from the GENIUS RE-
MOTE CONTROL.Afterreplacingthe batteries,
repeattheentireprogrammingprocedurestated
above.

PRECODED FOR CABLE BOX

These buttons always transmit the chosen precoded
CA'I'V codes.

SELECT BUTI'ON

This is for setting up the cable box's Pre-code.

EXCLUSIVE TV BUI"FONS
These buttonsare foroperatingthe "IV.

r

I

O-

READY LEARN

II II II II

]1 tl II II t]

[I II II I ISELEC_I[

II1P.o o, 

24



VCR AND CABLE BOX CODES

TABLE 1. VCR Precoded remote controls

Press SELECT and this

VCR BRAND button

Audio Dynamics VOLUME •

Canon 6

Citizen 0

Craicj VOLUME •
Curtis Mathes 2/6

dbx VOLUME •

Z)imensia 2

Emerson 100/ENTER

Fisher VOLUME •

GE 2/6

Goldstar 0

Hitachi 1

Instant Replay 6
JC Penny ll619NOLUME •

JVC 0/VOLUME •

Kenwood 0NOLUME •

Magnavox 4/6

,Marantz 9NOLUME •

_/CR BRAND

NEC

Panasonic

Pentex

Phiico

Philips
Pioneer

ProScan

Quasar

RCA

Realistic

Sanyo

Scott

Sears

Sharp

Sony
Sylvania

Tashiko

Technics

Press SELECT ai_d this
button

9/VOLUME •

6

1

4/6

4/6

1

2

6

112

6/9/CHANNEL• NOLUME•

9NOLUME

7/8

1/9

CHANNEL •

5/MUTF__/AVX
416

0

6

Marta 0
i

Memorex 6NOLUME •

MGA 7

Minolta 1

Mitsubishi 7

Montgomery Wards CHANNEL •

Toshiba
VectorResearch
Video Concepts
Wards
Yamaha

_Zenith

1/8

VOLUME •

VOLUME •

CHANNEL •

0NOLUME •

3/5

TABLE 2. Cable Box Precoded remote controls

Press SELECT and this

CATV Brand button

General Instrument 0/1/2/3

Hamlin 4

Jerrold 1/2/3/3

Magnavox 9
Panasonic 8

Philips 9

CATV Brand

Pioneer

Re_al
ScientificAtlantic
Viewstar

Zenith

Press SELECT and this
button

7

4

6

9

5

25



USING THE GENIUS REMOTE TO LEARN ADDITIONAL
FUNCTIONS

The Genius Remote is equipped with a learning function
which allows it to learn additional infrared control codes.

This remote wiUnotonlycontrolthe television, aVCR, and
a cable box, but also other electronic equipment which
uses an infrared remote transmitter, by learning the
transmitter's codes.

Only infrared remote control codes can be stored in
memory.

Before starting the memory operation

Since the infrared signals sent from the remote transmit-
ter may be reflected by a wall, door, etc., even if the
transmitter is not pointed directly at the device, it may
operate. When storing the remote control codes of an-
other device, tum offthe power of the device (VCR, Cable
Converter, etc.)
If you do not do this, the device may work unexpectedly.
The power could be turned on, an important tape could
be erased, the volume could increase too much, etc..

C2_

READY LEARN

©

@

LEARNABLE BUTrONS

Thesebuttonscan =learn"thecodesofotherremote
controltransmitterswhenthe MULTI-PAGE select
switchis setto the =USER"mode.

MULTI-PAGE keys (A through L): No codes
have been factorystoredto these keys.
Leamingbuttonsotherthan MULTI-PAGE but-
tons: the codesfor the TV have beenstoredin
memory.However,the remotecontrolcodesof
otherequipment (cableconverter,audioequip-
ment, etc.) can be stored using the leaming
function as shownon page 27, 28.

EXCLUSIVE BUTI'ONS

These buttonsare for operatingthe TV.

26



USING THE GENIUS REMOTE TO LEARN ADDITIONAL
FUNCTIONS

Storing Operation

: i.¸¸

® Set the remote transmitter as shown below.
Put the remote transmitter which contains the codes to be stored and the GENIUS REMOTE transmitter to face each

other. (Distance should be 2-4 inches.)

_.,,=,= :

n FI OOlO _"'" ,- '-: :-_= ' r _ '
_._ _ _ _ _11_,

/

®

Remotecontrolto be stored GENIUS remotecontrol

Q Set the LEARN/USE mode select switch located on the back of the Genius Remote to the LEARN position.

(_ Set the MULTI-PAGE selectswitchto "USER" position.

(_ Press oneof the learnable buttonson the Genius Remote,(rr in thisexample).This buttonwillbe usedto store
the new code. The READY indicatorwillflashat thistime. (The lightwillremainlit forapproximately15 seconds.
If nootherfunctionis performedatthistime,the operationis canceled.)

READY LEARN
(flashing) (off)

The GeniusRemoteis readyto receivean infraredcode
from anotherremote.

(_) Press and hold the button down on the other transmitter which contains the code to be stored, while the READY light

is flashing on the Genius Remote.
Release the button after both the READY and LEARN indicators light and then go off.

27



USING THE GENIUS REMOTE TO LEARN ADDITIONAL
FUNCTIONS

READY LEARN

(Goes out) (Lights)

READY LEARN

(Flashing) (Flashing)

When storing has been performed correctly, the LEARN
indicator lights for about 2 seconds.

Ifthe storingwasnotdonecorrectly,orthe codesare too
longto learn,orno morecodescan be storedinmemory
duetomemoryoverflow,theLEARNindicatorandREADY
indicatorwillflash onand off.

®

®

Set the LEARN/USE mode select switch on the back of the Genius Remote to =USE" and check that the button to

which the code is stored operates correctly. If it does not operate correctly, repeat from step 1.

Repeat steps 3 to 5 to store other keys.

To clear the stored codes from the USER mode.

Set the MULTI-PAGEselectswitchto the USER modeand LEARN/USE modeselectswitchto "LEARN." Then,press
the POWER andthe MUTE buttonssimultaneouslyfor 3 seconds.The =READY"and=LEARN"LEDswilllighttogether.
All MULTI-PAGEKEYS withcodesare resetto theirinitialstates.

To rememberstoredcodes,itis convenientto pastethe labels(user'slabel)providedonthebuttonsfor the USER page.
If the correctlabelsare notprovided,it is possibleto writethese lettersonan emptylabelwitha ballpointpen.

POWER READY LEARN

I ^ II B II c II o I

]1 E II F II G II " I

]1 ' II J II K II L I

MENU
CURSOR

_,o
,,1o

USER'S LABEL

28



USING THE REMOTE TO LEARN ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS

NOTE:

1. To operateyourTV, be sureto pointthe GeniusRemoteatthe remotesensoronthetelevision.To operateother
electronicequipmentlikea VCR, pointthe remoteat the sensoron the device.

2. Referto the instructionmanualof the VCR for operationonthe buttonsexclusivelyfor the VCR.

3. Be sureto keepthe originalremotetransmittereven afterstoringitscodesinthe GeniusRemoteControl,

4. If theGeniusRemoteis leftwithitsbatteriesremoved,the learnedcodes in itsmemoryare erasedand willhave
to be reprogrammedintothe memory.

5. The GeniusRemoteControlmay notbe able to learn certainspecialremotecodes.

CAUTION ON BATTERIES:

1.

2.

.

The Genius RemoteControlis workingwhenthe LEARNindicatorlightsup whena buttonis pressed.

Whenyou pressa buttonandthe learn indicatorwill not lightupor ifthe operationis extremelyslow,thisis an
indicationthat the batteriesshouldbe replaced.

Evenif the batteriesseemdead, do notremovethemuntilyouhave replacementbatteriesreadyto put in. The
codesstoredinmemorywillbe erasedin a few minuteswithoutpower. When replacingbatteries,preparethe
new onesfirst.

29



EASY GRAPHIC GUIDE

,J, i .- - :!i

®

Press the CURSOR buttons to highlight a different feature. MENU CURSOR

@ Press ENTER on the remote control to select a feature. ENSR

Press MENU on the remote control to display the different features on your HITACHI TV. The feature to be selected

will be highlighted in a magenta (purple) color.

I NOTE: Press the CURSOR buttons first to view FAVORITE CHANNELS (See Page 35.) I

This part of the screen shows
what selections are available.

This part of the screen shows which
remote control buttonsto use.

:>

;>

PROGRAM VIDEO

RESET CLOCK

D
AUDIO

ioooeoeeeooooeoeeeoooooooooooooeoooooooooooooeo

ENTER MENU
_1:1_ (SET) (EXIT)

I 000000 I

3O



EASY GRAPHIC GUIDE

SET UP

L_V
lAIR/CABLE I Select antenna I AUTOAIR or cable TV. I PROGRAM

MEMORY add or skip. CAPTION

I First time setupfor channel buttons.

I eature to displaydialogue/text.

RESET
Return video and audio adjustments to factory settings.

PROGRAM I CHANNEL I Label channels ICHILD I Block channelCAPTION PAY1,ABC, etc. I LOCK picture & sound.

I PROGRAM Check channel IVOLUME ] Lowervolume onLIST name,scan, I CORRECTION selectedchannels.
childlock.

CLOCK I CLOCK I Set bef°re using I ON/OFF I Turn TV on or offSET timer features. I TIMER one time or daily.

i,u,o.,,.cIso"o,ooeI,u,o.,_cI_"orooeMESSAGE-1 time or daily. MESSAGE-2 time or daily.

VIDEO I,.OFO.O.c_l"°'°'tc°'o'.I,._,°._.COI'moroveO'OuroADJUST brightness, etc. SETI'ING performance.

ICONVERGENCE I Match red, green, and blue colorsADJUST I to make white.

AUDIO IPREFERENCE I Adjustbalance, IPREFERENCE I Improve soundADJUST bass,and treble. I SETI1NG performance.

I SURROUND I Special sound effects.

31



SET UP

Select SET UP when setting your TV up for the first time. Use the CURSOR UP/DOWN buttons
on the remote to highlight the function desired.

MENU

• ENTER MENU

,SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

AIR/CABLE

_ rcx-m_

MENU
<11 I_ (EXIT)

IAIPJCABLEAIR I elect AIR if you are using an indoor or outdoor antenna.Select CATV if you have cable TV.

Press the CURSOR buttons to highlight the correct AIR/CABLE mode and press MENU to exit.
Your choice will be shown on the display.

Your selection
is shown here

CHANNEL CLOSED
MEMORY CAPTON

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Reception channels for each mode are shown

at the right.

Refer to your cable or TV guide for channel
identification standards.

If certain CATV channels are poor or not pos-
sible in the CATV1 mode, set AIR/CABLE to
CATV2.

AIR

VHF 2- 13ch
UHF 14 ~ 69ch

RECEPTION BAND

CATV 1 or CATV 2

CATV CHANNEL

VHF2- 13

Mid band A - I

A-5 - A-1

Super band J ~ W

Hyper band
W+I ~W+28

Ultra band

W+29 ~W+84

Indicated

on the screen

2-13

14-22

95 - 99

23 - 36

37~64

65 - 125

32



SET UP

I AUTO
PROGRAM I his feature will automatically store active'IV channels in CHANN EL MEMORY. This will allow youto skip over unused channels when using the CHANNEL UP (•) or DOWN ( • ) buttons.

.. " :. •
. ; . ..

. .. • . :
lAIR/CABLE

ICHANNEL ' ICLOSED' I
MEMORY I CAPTION J

,_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

AUTOPROGRAM

PRESS ENTER TO BEGIN

MENU
(EXIT)

ENTER
CHANNEL 05

NOW AUTOPROGRAM
IS IN PROGRESS

MENU
(EXIT)

Ifthe MENU buttonispressedwhilethe autoprogrammingfunction isengaged,programmingwillstop.If twoantennas
are connected,switchantennainputswiththe ANT buttonandrepeatautoprogrammingfor the secondantenna input.

Rememberto selectthe correctAIR/CABLEmodebefore usingauto programingforthe secondantenna input.

See CHANNELMEMORY to addor erase additionalchannels.

CHANNELMEMORY I se thisfunctionafterAUTOPROGRAM to addorerase additionalchannelstothe remotecontrolCHANNEL •, • buttons. Your Choicewillbe highlightedmagenta.

l AIRJCABLE JAUTO^,R I I[PROGRAM

CLOSEDCAPTION I

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

CHANNEL MEMORY
I_NNEL 05

ERASE

NEXT CHANNEL:GH& CHV
MENU

41 • (EXIT)

CURSOR CHANNEL

CHANNEL MEMORY
CHAN

NEXT CHANNEL:CHA CHV
MENU

<1 • (EXIT)

.:.:"

AddoreraseadditionalchannelswhilestillinCHANNEL MEMORY usingtheCHANNEL •,• buttonsornumberbuttons
andthenadd or erase usingthe CURSOR ,, I_ buttons.

33



CLOSED
CAPTION

SET UP

I Closedcaptionsare the dialogue,narration,and/orsoundeffectsof a televisionprogramor homevideowhicharedisplayedontheTV screen.YourIocal'lV programguidedenotestheseprograms
as orC;I.

AIR/CABLEAR I IIAUTOpRoGRAMI

CHANNEL
MEMORY

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

CLOSED__PTION
DISPLAY :_ OFF
MODE : C.C. _IB
CHANNEL :m 2

,_1_ MENU(EXIT)

The selectedfunctionwill be magenta. Your choicefor the functionwillbe blue.

DISPLAY: ON/OFF is to turnthe ccdisplayonor off.

MODE: C.C. (ClosedCaption) isfor the programyouare viewing.

MODE: TEXT is for additionalinformationsuchas news reportsora TV programguide.This informationcoversthe
entirescreenandviewingtheTV programis notpossible.TEXT maynotbe availablewithevery_ program.

CHANNEL: 1 is usedfor the primarylanguage(usuallyEnglish).
CHANNEL: 2 is sometimesused for a secondlanguage(may varyby region).

Usethe CURSOR • or • to highlightthe function to change,pressENTER to change thefunction, and pressMENU
to exit.

C.C. Selected Text Selected

NOTE:
I

The word MUTE willnotbe displayedif the DISPLAY isON. If youdonot havesound,makesureMUTE I
is notset. I

34



FAVORITE CHANNELS

The FAVORITE CHANNELS function will allow you to select up to 16 favorite channels by pressing the cursor buttons.

CHANNEL I _ _ [_ [_

_1E:_ r-_ r--_r--_
I ACTION

/ NEXT CHANNEL:CH4k CHV
/ =& ENTER MENU

/ _ (SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

0
m r-_r--_r-'_
r-'-1_ _ r---i
('--Ir--mr'-_I'-"-7
k"-"l("_ r-_ r--'_
ACTION
NEXT CHANNEL:CH4k CHV

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Use the CHANNEL • ,Y or number buttons to select one of your favorite channels.

Use the CURSOR buttons to select the location (in magenta color) for your favorite channel.
Press ENTER to save the channel location.
Enter channel 00 to erase a favorite channel.

CURSOR _ 35

37 27 04
21 11 07 99
02 14 31 99

NEXT CHANNEL:CH& CH •

41_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

O )
m so 02 15

37 27 04 r---'l
21 11 07 99
02 14

CH SET

35

HighlightACTION and pressENTER to useyour favoritechannels.
Use the CURSOR buttonsto highlighta favorite channelandthe TV willautomaticallytuneto the channel.
HighlightCH SET and Press ENTER to add or erase morefavoritechannels.

FAVORITE CHANNEL PREVIEW

Highlight atopic- MOVIE, SPORT, NEWS, or CHOICE and press ENTER to get a preview of the channels under that topic.
The channels will be displayed for about 15 seconds.

CURSOR

35 50 02 15
37 27 04
21 11 07 99
02 14 31 99

CH SET

35

ENTER

,

NOTES: Only the mainchannelviewedwillhave a movingpicture.
Use the cursor to changethe channeland movingpicturefor the FavoriteChanel Preview.
The FavoriteChannel Previewis removedwhen the cursor<1, I_ is pressed.

35



RESET

Use the reset to change your preferred video and audio adjustments to factory settings.

CURSOR
CURSOR

ENTER

FactorySettings:

VIDEO__ AUDIO

Contrast: IIIIIIHIIIMIIIIImlIII Balance: mn,=,lRu=,
Color: =mmlun,,,.,, Bass: mm=l=amu=
Tint: =s=nlumm Treble: m._I_m
Brightness: nnllnmmn MTS Mode: STEREO
Sharpness: namlR,,M,= DynamicBass: OFF
Ah OFF Loudness: OFF
AutoColor: ON IntemalSpeakers: ON
Noise Reducer: OFF Surround: OFF
Super Contrast: OFF

NOTE: This RESET Selectionwillnotchangeyourpreferredadjustments.To changebacktoyouradjustments,
see VIDEO (Page 42) or Audio(Page 45).

ENTER_ MENU(SET) _ (EXIT)

ENTER
Yourpreferedvideo
adjustmentsarenowseL

36



PROGRAM

This Selection contains advanced feature switch will make TV viewing easier and more enjoyable.

CURSOR

MENU(_)

_• ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

_1 CHILDt LOCK I

i_ IVOLUME[CORRECTION

_• ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CHANNEL
CAPTION I Use this feature to givechannelnamesto upto 30 channelsforeach antennasource.

[]
_HILD IILOCK ,1

PROGRAM WOLUME
LIST J[CORRECTION

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

41

CHANNEL CAPTION

(CANCEL)

NEXT CHANNEL:CH• CHV

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CHANNEL CURSOR

I' 1r ENTER

PAY1 41

CHANNEL CAPTION

PAY1 (CANCEL)

NEXT CHANNEL:CHak CH V

ql_ ENTER MENU• (SET) (EXIT)

Pressthe CURSOR •, • to select letters.
Pressthe CURSOR 4, Ib"to changeposition.
Press ENTER to setthe CHANNEL CAPTION andit willappear in the topleftcomer of the screen.
PressCHANNEL • ,• or the numberbuttonsto selectand labeladditionalchannels.
Press MENU to exit.

The (*) represents a blankspace.
Select CANCEL to erase a CHANNEL CAPTION.

I PROGRAM
LIST I This functionallowsyoutoviewwhichchannelsarelabeledinCHANNELCAPTION (NAME),whichhave been added to CHANNEL MEMORY (SCAN), and which are protectedby CHILD LOCK

(LOCK).

CHANNEL CHILD
CAPTION LOCK

_ IVOLUME_CORRECTION

,_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

CH NAMESCAN LOCK
01 ........

02 CBS ON
03 VCR ON ON

04 NBC ON -*
05 WXYZ ON --

• MENU
• (EXIT)

CURSOR

--->

CH NAMESCAN LOCK
06 SHOP ON --
07 ABC ON --
08 TSZY ON ON
09 NAL ON ON
10 ........

• MENU
• (EXIT)

PressCURSOR • ,• to reviewmorechannels.
PressMENU to exit.

37



PROGRAM

JCHILDLOCK

This function will block out the picture and sound of the selected channel.

CHANNELc, ON
PROGRAM IVOLUME J
L ST J JCORRECTION J

41_lb ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

41
CHILD LOCK

NEXT CHANNEL:CH& CHV
KEY NUMBER: 0 - 9

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

The codeto setor cancelCHILD LOCK isa threedigitkey number.The factorypresetkey numberis 000.

41
CHILD LOCK

t_Y NUMBER[CHANGE

NEXT CHANNEL: CH& CH •
KEY NUMBER: 0 - 9

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

->QQQ->

41
CHILD LOCK

KFy NUMBEFqICHANGE /
000

NEXT CHANNEL: CHA, CH •
KEY NUMBER: 0 - 9

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

The picture and sound will now be blocked out for this channel. Repeat the same steps to cancel the CHILD LOCK.

To changethe keynumber,selectkey numberchange.Enterthe oldnumber(factorypreset000forfirsttime use),then
entera newthreedigitkeynumberyou prefer.

if youforgetyourkey number,use the factorycode777 to erase yourkey number.This will resetthe key
numberbeck to thefactory preset000.

38



PROGRAM

I VOLUME I Use this function to reduce the volume level of up to four TV channels that sound loud comparedCORRECTION I to other TV channels.

CHANNEL ICHILD
_:APTION ILOCK I

PROGRAM
LIST

<1_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

18
CH LEVEL

100%
1OO%

100%
100%

NEXT CHANNEL:CH& CHV

ENTER MENU• • (SET) ('EXIT)

CHANNEL

22
CH LEVEL

100%
100%
100%
100%

NEXT CHANNEL:CHA CHV

41_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Pressthe cursorA ,Y to selectoneof the four volumecorrections.
Use the Channel• ,V or numberbuttonsto select a channel.

ENTER

O->

22
CH LEVEL
II 100%

NEXT CHANNEL: CHA CH •

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

22
CH LEVEL

100%
100%
100%

NEXT CHANNEL: CH& CH •

41_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Press ENTER to set the channel.

Press the CURSOR_I, • to adjust volume level.
Press MENU to exit.

NOTE: 1. VOLUME CORRECTION adjustment is for the channel displayed inthe top rightcomer of the screen.
To adjust a different channel, you must select the channel with the channel or number buttons and
press ENTER.

2. If the channelhas beencorrected before,usethe cursor• ,V to highlightthatchannelthen
use the cursor,q, • to changethe level.

3. To erase a channel from the volumecorrection,selectchannel00 and pressENTER.

4. The volume levelwillchangefrom 50% to 100% in 5% steps.

39



CLOCK

CLOCK Use this feature for all time related functions.

I CLOCKSET

The timemustbe setbeforeyoucan usethe on/offtimer
or automaticmessage.

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

BCURSOR ON/OFF

E- R,'lr'£1r,, ,  IT,MER I

,o,oM,,,o
IMESS'OE-'
PLEASE CLOCK SET

AT THE FIRST TIME
• ENTER MENU

41_ (SET) (EXIT)

CLOCK SET

|o:ooHBIIPM

HOUR:O1-12

ENTER(SET)

MENU

(EXIT)

Use the NUMBER buttons and CURSOR "4, _to set the time.

The AM or PM selected will be highlighted in blue.

ON/OFF
TIMER I This functionwillautomaticalllyturnthe TV on or off,one time onlyoreveryday.

D
CLOCK

SET _ ENTER

,_, ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ON TIME: --:-- AM PM
OFF TIME: °-:- - AM PM
ON CHANNEL: - -
MODE: OFF ONCE D.,aJLY
CANCEL

HOUR: 01 - 12

• ENTER MENU

• (SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR
ON TIME: 07:00 mR PM
OFF TIME: 09:00 AM IMI
ON CHANNEL: 39
MODE: OFF ONCE
CANCEL

4_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

The step to change will be in magenta.
Press the number buttons to select the time the TV will turn on or off. (AM: 1, PM: 2)

Press the CURSOR 41, I_ buttons for MODE: ONCE (one time only) or MODE: DAILY (TV will tum on/off at the same

time every day).
Press CHANNEL •,V or the NUMBER buttons to set the channel the TV will tune to when it automatically turns on.

Your choice for AM/PM and MODE will appear in blue.
Press ENTER to start.

Select CANCEL and press ENTER to erase times.

I NOTE: You set either time off time only, or both. The mode will be the same for both.can on only,

/_CAUTION: Do not use your"IV as a deterrentwhen away fromhome by usingboththe ON and OFFTIMERS. Forsafety,the "IVshouldbe turnedoff whenyou are away from home.

I

I
40



CLOCK

i AtJTOMATIC
MESSAGE

Use this function to set one or two personal messages once a day or one time only.

[]
ocK I

PLEASE CLOCK SET
AT THE FIRST TIME

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

MESSAGE-I
eo*Q.e*olot*eQ*ttee**
O*OO**IOQIe**Qe**O*t.

(CANCEL)

'_b ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

MESSAGE-I
DO YOUR HOMEWORK OR
I WILL USE CHILDLOCK
(CANCEL)

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Use the CURSOR •, • to select a letterorothercharacter.

Use the CURSOR _1, I_ to change position.

PressENTER when messageis finished.

The asterisk(*) representsa blank space.

Move the CURSOR <,1_ until(CANCEL) is magenta andpressENTER to erase message.

MESSAGE-I
REMEMBER TO TAKE
DALLY VITAMINS
(CANCEL)

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

--->C)_>

MESSAGE-I
REMEMBER TO TAKE
DALLY VITAMINS

BmlIONCE D_LY
TIME_ --:-- AM PM

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

Use cursor• ,• to chooseMODE orTIME.

Use cursor<1, I_ to set MODE when it is magenta. Yourchoicewillbe inblue.

Use the NUMBER buttons:toset the time.

Press ENTER to startand MENU to exit.

41



VIDEO

VIDEO Select VIDEO to adjust picture settings, improve picture quality, and to adjust convergence.

CURSOR

,_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

E_rER,,,1 _EFERENCE( pREFERENCEI
JUST l ISETTING /

CONVERGENCE ADJUST I

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

I PREFERENCEADJUST

Use this feature to adjust contrast, color, etc.

[]
_/_EFERENC_ pREFERENC_

JUST / _ETrlNG |

ICONVERGENCEADJUST I

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

->O--_

CONTRAST INMIIIIlUUlIImm
COLOR w_m_ullum_
TINT u_
BRIGHT mmam_
SHARPNESSII_
RESET

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Pressthe CURSOR buttonsto selectand make adjustments.
The functionto be adjustedwill be in magenta.

CONTRAST - Use thisfunctionto changethe contrastbetweenblackandwhitelevelsinthe picture.This
adjustmentwillonlyaffectthe picturewhenthe PICTURE SE'I-I'INGAI is OFF. (See page43.)

_NT-

COLOR-

BRIGHT-

SHARPNESS-

RESET -

Use thisfunctionto adjustfleshtonessothat they appear natural.

Use this function to adjustthe levelof colorinthe picture.

Use this function to adjustoverallpicturebrightness.

Use this function to adjustthe amountof finedetail inthe picture.This adjustmentwill only
affectthe picturewhen PICTURE SETTING AI is OFF. (See page 43.)

When RESET is selected,pressENTER to retumvideoadjustmentsto factory presetconditions.

42



VIDEO

I PREFERENCESETTING

Your HITACHI TV has an AI (Artificial Intelligence) function which will automatically adjust
picture settings to produce the highest quality picture possible.
When AI is magenta, use the cursor ,_ ,1_ to tum the AI on or off, Your choice will be in blue.

pREFERENCEIw_usT i

ICONVERGENCE ADJUST J

,_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

---_(D--->
him ON n
AUTOCOLOR: U OFF
NOISE REDUCER_N
SUPER CONTR: ON

ENTER MENU
4 b (SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

AI: ON mm

ENTER MENU
41 I1_ (SET) (EXIT)

Use the CURSOR •,Yto select function.
Use the CURSOR <1, I_ to tum function on or off. Your choice will be blue.

AI (ARTIRCIAL INTELLIGENCE)

When the AI function is on, the TV intemal computer will perform the following:

1. Automaticallymonitorand adjustcontrast dependingon roomlighting(sensoris locatedon the frontpanel), to
producea more naturalpicture.

2. Automatically monitor and adjust color levels and maintain natura! flesh tones.

3. Automaticallycompensate forweakorstrong"IVsignalsto produceaclearpicture.(The SHARPNESSfunctionis
automaticallyadjusted.)

Tum the AI function off to control other PREFERENCE SE'I-I'INGS.

AUTOCOLOR

The AUTOCOLOR functionautomatically monitorsandadjuststhe color to maintainconstant color levelseven after a
programor channelchanges. It also maintainsnaturalflesh toneswhile preservingfidelityof backgroundcolors.
For best pictureperformance, leave the AUTOCOLORfunctionon.

NOISE REDUCER

The NOISE REDUCER automatically reduces conspicuous noise in the picture without degrading picture
quality.

SUPER CONTR (SUPER CONTRAST)

Turn onSUPER CONTR to improvepicturedetailinareas of highbrightness.

43



VIDEO

ICONVERGENCE ADJUST J

Your ProjectionTV has threecolorprojectiontubes:one
for red,oneforgreen,one for blue.When mixedtogether
in the properproportion,the outputof these three color
tubes can produceany color.To producethese colors,
however,the beamsmustbe preciselyalignedovereach
other so that the colorscan be mixed. The processof
aligningthese picturebeams is called =convergence'.

Over a periodof time, the picturetubes can driftout of
alignmentdueto normalbumpsandvibrationsor moving
theTV. If youmoveyour"IV,or if,after a time,you notice
colorrings orhalosaroundobjectsinthe picture,youmay
wantto converge(align)the colors.

To simplifyconvergence,the following featureallowsyou
todisplaya testpatternof horizontalandverticallineson
the screen. Propertyconverged,the linesappear white,
whichisactuallya combinationofthe outputsof thethree
colortubes.Theoutputofthegreentubeisstationary.The
outputsofthe redandbluetubescan be adjusted.When
properlyaligned,the outputsofall threetubesshouldbe
directlyovereach otherto producethe whitelines.

PREFERENCE.]!IPREFERENCEI
ADJUST .._ISETrING /

:1CONVERQEN(_E ADJUST I

_ MENU

',,_,i.,_r, (SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

-->C_--_

RED
CURSOR

F_l r_ ENTER

BLUE

BLUE

+
CURSOR

BLUE

MENU

Pressthe CURSOR • ,Vto move the color displayedupor down.

Pressthe CURSOR <, I_ to movethe color displayedleftor right.

PressENTER to changethe color.

Press MENU to exit.

NOTE: If the 60SX8B/9K or50SX6P is unpluggedfrom the walloutletorthereis a powerloss,CONVERGENCE
mayappearto be misadjusted.Wait30 secondsafterthe set is pluggedinor powerreturnsbeforetuming
the set on.

44

-;!



.... -

AUDIO

AUDIO Select AUDIO to adjust the TV to your preference, to improve the sound quality, and to

select special sound effects.

_1_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

ENTER/IFZ]IX,

[]
_REFERENCF4 pREFERENC_

D JUST 1 ISE1-rlNG J

I SURROUND J

_p, ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

I PREFERENCE J Use this to set balance, bass, and treble.IADJUSTMENT

[]
REFERENCEI

_SEI"FING , |

J SURROUND J

,_ ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

-->O_>
BALANCE
BASS _u_#m_=_l
TREBLE _._=#_IN=_
RESET

ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Press the CURSOR buttons to selectand make adjustments.The function to be adjustedwillbe in magenta.

BALANCE - This function will controlthe leftto rightbalanceof the "IV internalspeakers,the AUDIO TO HI-FI output,
and thesurroundspeakers.The balancecontrolisalsofoundinthe TEST TONE function.(See Page 48.)

BASS -

TREBLE -

RESET -

This function controlsthe lowfrequency audio to allspeakers.

Thisfunction controlsthe highfrequency audioto allspeakers.

When RESET in selected,pressENTER to returnaudioadjustmentsto factory presetconditions.

45



AUDIO

IPREFERENCE I Use Preference SETTING to improve the sound performance of your TV depending on listeningSETTING I conditions.

[]
PREFERENC_ pREFERENC_
ADJUST J _E'N'ING /

I SURROUND

_p ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

ENTER

--> O_)
MTS:MONO SAP STEREO
DYNAMIC BASS: ON OFF
LOUDNESS: ON OFF
INT. SPEAKERS: ON OFF

,_lb ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Use the CURSOR •,Vto selecta function.The function willbe inmagenta.
Use the CURSOR ,, • to changefunction. Your choicewill be in blue.

MTS MODE (Multi-Channel Television Sound) will allow you to select STEREO (a stereo broadcast), SAP
(second audio program) which may be a secondary language, weather report, etc. or MONO (monaural sound)
used when receiving a weak stereo broadcast.

The sourcesreceivedwillbe displayedbelowthe channelnumber.The sourceyouselectwill be displayedto
the leftof the channelnumber.See examplebelowfor each selectionwhenbothstereoandsecondaudioare
received(monauralis alwaysreceived).

STEREO SELECTED SAP SELECTED MONO SELECTED

DYNAMIC BASS

This function allows you to enjoy spectacular bass sound that would normally be heard only with expensive
home speaker systems.

LOUDNESS
This function will improvethe qualityof both lowand highfrequency soundswhen listeningat lowvolume
levels.

INT. SPEAKERS
Thisfunctionisusefulwhenfirstsettingupthe externalspeakers,or if youpreferto useonly speakersfroma
separatestereosystem.

46



AUDIO

ISURROUND

The following surround sound settings will reproduce the "live" sound you would hear in concert
halls, sports stadiums, movie theaters, etc. when you set up your speaker system as shown in the
section on rear panel connections on page 13 - 15. The surround sound system is most effective
with movies and other stereo material that is Dolby Surround encoded, and played on a stereo VCR.

[]
PREFERENCEI PREFERENCe
ADJUST j _;E'r'nNGt

ENTER MENU(SET) (Exrr)

CURSOR

I' 1 r,,E. R
SURROUND

I_ IMA_X I

IHALL I I PRO LOGIC I

'4_b' ENTER MENU(SET) (EXn')

CURSOR SURROUND OFF

FRONT IltlltllHIIIIIIl_.a.,_. ,_
REAR IlUllllll.=...o.,...

,_IP ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

Use theCURSOR buttonsto selectsurroundsettingandto selectand adjustthe volumefront and rearspeakers. Front
volumealsocontrolsAUDIO to Hi-Fi. Adjustfront volumefirst.

Eachsurroundsettinghasseparatefront & rearvolumecontrols.PRO LOGIC alsohasa centervolumewhenCENTER
MODE: NORMAL is selected.

The CENTERandREARVOLUME willincreaseordecreasewhenFRONTVOLUME isadjustedtokeepanequalbalance
betweenthe surroundchannels.

The maximumvolumeallowedforthe CENTER and REAR willdependonhowloudthe FRONT volumeis set.

The FRONTvolumeis the same as the mainTV volume.

SURROUND OFF
Use thisfor normalstereo/mono broadcasts.

MATRIX SURROUND

Listener is surrounded by many sound sources such as a sporting event, etc.

NOTE: Some "IV systems do not transmit optimum audio channel separation which can reduce the effectiveness
of the MATRIX SURROUND function.

HALL SURROUND
Resonantsound- Listenerhas the feelingof beingina concerthall.

47



AUDIO

I PRO LOGIC I

Dolby Pro Logic provides for separate sound channels: left, center, right and surround. For a properly encoded program
marked Drll eoBv=Jm=XmoJ the center channel contains the dialogue for the program viewed. The leftand right channels

produce sound effects that will match the action on the TV screen. For example, Dolby Pro Logic will enhance the effect
of a car viewed driving from the left side of the TV screen to the right side. The surround channel (speakers) are placed

behind the viewing area to add additional spatial sound effects.

To fully benefit from Dolby Pro Logic Surround, it is recommended that the surround speaker system be

complete as shown on page 15.

SURROUND

IOFF J IMATRIX I

IHALL I

<lb ENTER MENU(SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

MODE: _ 3CHLOGIC
CENTER: / PHANTOM

• ENTER MENU

• (SET) (EXIT)

CURSOR

•_ A t,
V TEST TONE V
T Y

IIIIIlUlIMIIran"era
C E N T E R Ullllllllum0m.mm
REAR BIHIIIIImm0mmm=
BALANCE #m_Nmlm.t#=m,

¢1_ MENU(EXIT)

Use the CURSOR buttons to select the surround function.

MODE
Canbe setto 3 CH LOGIC or PRO LOGIC. When 3 CH LOGIC is set, the CENTER MODE willautomaticallybe set to
NORMAL. 3 CH Logicpreventslossofthesurroundchannelsoundbysplittingitbetweenthe leftandrightspeakersfrom
a seperateaudioamplifier.

CENTER MODE
This can be set to NORMAL or PHANTOM when using the MODE: PRO LOGIC. PHANTOM center mode prevents loss

of center channel sound by splitting it equally to the left and right TV speakers.

TEST TONE
A testsoundis generatedallowingthe listenerto balancevolumefromeach channel.Adjustthe volume levelsuntilall
channelsare equal.

L C R L+c R+c L+s C R+s

V TEST TONE 1IF
T ¥

FRONT MlUlIIIlUnI_o
CENTER nlllllNI.JNu.m=,
REAR IIIIIIIIIIN_
BALANCE NU..Hla.m0_I

MENU(EXIT)

S S vV. IEST TONE

F R O N T nlllllBlllllN=umm.
CENTER IIIIIII1_,_"
REAR Illl!lll_mmw_,
BALANCE mmwm_mmm_.,

MENU(EXIT)

A
TEST TONE

FRONT IIIINIIll_ll_
CENTER HHIIIIII_=,
R EA R mllBo_u_=.
BALANCE _l,

<I_ MENU(EXIT)

PRO LOGIC NORMAL PRO LOGIC PHANTOM 3CH LOGIC

Use the CURSOR buttons to select and adjust VOLUME and BALANCE.

Press MENU to exit.
t

I NOTE: The BALANCE inTEST TONE is the same as the BALANCE in AUDIO - PREFERENCE ADJUST.

48

I



CARE OF YOUR PROJECTION COLOR TV AND YOUR
REMOTE CONTROL

i_ i ¸I! ¸iii_ _

DO

Dust the screen and cabinet with a soft cloth.

Clean the screen with a soft cloth moistened inwarm water. Dry with a soft cloth. (A mild soap may be used if the
screen is extremely dirty.)

Place your TV and remote control away from extreme heat, humidity and extremely dusty places.

Remove the plug from the wall outlet if your television set will not be used for a long period of time, for instance,
when you go on vacation.

DO NOT

Do notcleanyourscreenor cabinet withstrongcleaners,polishesorchemicallytreatedcloth.

Do notplacerubberor vinylproductsorcellophanetape on yourset.

Do not touch the screen too often.

DonotsubjecttheRemoteControltoshockssuchasdroppingitonthefloor,etc. Physicaldamagetothe precision
partsmayresult.

Avoidplacingthe RemoteControl ina highhumidityplace orgettingit wet. Don't leave it on or near a heater.
Excessiveheat or moisturemay cause the unitto ceaseoperation.

Whenthe batteriesrundown,remotecontroloperationwillbecomeerraticor possiblystopaltogether.Replace
the oldbatterieswithfour fresh=AA"size batteries.

Exposureofthe viewingscreento prolongeddirectsunlightorheat maycause the screento permanently warp,
resultingina distortedpicture.

49



RECEPTION PROBLEMS

.: ... -.

• IGNITION NOISE: I
_-.'-.'--'.-.'-.'] e_i _-.'--- Black spots or horizontal streaks may appear, picture may flutter or ddft. Usually caused I

--:----!_ F-- by_nte.erencefromautomob.eign._onsystems,neon,amps,e,ect.ca,d.,,sandotherI
:--""':-_ "_.JlL_-----_:-_"-:-: electrical appliances.:-----L..._II_ _------" I

• GHOSTS:
Ghostsarecausedbythetelevisionsignalfollowing twopaths.One isthedirectpath and
the other is reflectedfrom tall buildings,hillsor some other objects.Changing the
directionorpositionofthe antennamayimprovereception.Ghostingmayalsobecaused
bydefectsinthe antennasystemsuchas unshieldedleadsor connectingseveralsets
to the sameantennawithoutusingmultipleantennacouplers.

• SNOW:
Ifyourreceiverislocatedinthefringe areaofatelevisionstationwherethesignalisweak,
your picturemay be marred by the appearanceof small dots. When the signal is
extremelyweak, itmaybe necessaryto installaspecialantennato improvethe picture.

• RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE:
The interferenceproduces movingripplesor diagonalstreaks, and in some cases,
causes lossof contrastinthe picture.

5O



CHECK HERE BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE

.... "_;' ".:'i _:

SYMPTOMS

No picture, nosound • • • • • • •

Sound OK, picture poor • • • • • • • •

Picture OK, sound poor • • • • • • •

Picture blurred • • • • • •

lanes or streaks in picture • • • • •

Poor reception on some channels • • • • •

Picture rolls veri_cally • • •

No color •: • • • • •

Poor color • • • • • • •

This ProjectionTelevisionincorporatesadvanced powersurge protectiontechnologydesignedto protectagainst
componentor circuitdamage dueto externalor internalvoltageor powersurges.

IF YOUR SET SHOULD APPEAR TO HAVE A LOSS OF POWER, PLEASE FOLLOWTHIS PROCEDURE:
1) Pushthe powerswitch(ON/OFF switch)once.
2) If there is stillnopower, wait30 secondsand pushthe power switchagain.
3) If there isstillno power,unplugthe powercordfrom the wall. Wait thirtysecondsand plugthe

powercordback in. Pushthe powerswitchagain.
This protectivetechnologyshouldprovideforyears of lastingentertainmentfrom your ProjectionTelevision.

51



SPECIFICATIONS

Features:

• Superfine Picture Quality
1000 Line Horizontal Resolution (60SX8B, 60SX9K, 50SX6P)
950 Line Horizontal Resolution (other models)

• Pure Greenand Red FilterLenses
• ArtificialIntelligenceSystem
• Dolby*/DolbyPro-Logic*/Hall/Matrix4-Way SurroundSound
• Genius Remote (ControlsmanyVCR brands, cable boxes, and

otheraudio/videoequipment)
• Easy GraphicGuideOn-Screen Display
• FavoriteChannel Preview
• FullSet of InputJacks, IncludingS-Video
• ClosedCaptionDecoder
• HighResolutionPicture-In-PicturewithStrobeFreeze
• Tuned PortBass Reflex Speakers

*Registered Trademark Dolby Laboratories

Manufacturedunderlicensefrom Dolby LaboratoriesLicensingCorporation.Additionallylicensedunderone ormore
ofthe following patents:U.S. number3,959,590; Canada numbers1,004,603 and 1,037,877. "Dolby', "Pro Logic,"and
the double-D symbolare trademarksof DolbyLaboratoriesLicensingCorporation.

Inputs:
• Power Input..................... AC 120V, 60 Hz

• Power consumption (operating)
46UX16B/17K, 50UX18B/19K ............... 160W
50SX6P, 60SX8B/DK ....................... 161W

• Powerconsumption(maximum)
46UX16B/17K, 50UX18B/19K............... 230W
50SX6P, 60SXSB/DK...................... 240W

• Antenna input impedance ................... 75 Ohm

• Channel coverage ....................... 181 ch.
VHF-Band ............................... 2-13
UHF Band .............................. 14-69
CATV Mid Band ....................... A-5-A-1

A-I

Super Band ............................ J-W
Hyper Band ...................... W+1-W+28
Ultra Band ...................... W+29-W+84

• Video ......................... 1.0Vp-p, 75 Ohm
• S-Video

Luminance (Y) ................. 1.0Vp-p, 75 Ohm
Chrominance (C) .............. 0.286Vp-p, 75 Ohm

• Audio input impedance .................... 47k Ohm
• Average input level ................... 470mVrms
• Maximum input level .................. 940mVrms

Outputs:
• Video............................ 1.0Vp-p,75Ohm

• Audio (fixed) .................... 470mVrms, lk Ohm

Dimensions:

46UX16B/17K 5OUX18BI19K

• Height (in.)... 49'/2 517/s

• Width (in.)... 41V, 44'/e

• Depth (in.)... 27 271/=

• Weight (Ibs.)... 221 250

508XSP 6OSXSB/DK

• Height (in.)... 517/, 61'/=

• Width(in.)... 41% 52%

• Depth(in.)... 271/= 277/,

• Weight (Ibs.)... 250 391

52

NOTE: Dueto improvements,specificationsinthisoper-
atingguideare subjectto changewithoutnotice.



NOTES

53



HITACHI

To locate an authorized

HITACHI service facility
in the continental U.S.A.

DIAL TOLL FREE
7 days a week, 24 hours a day

1-800-448-2244

Hitachi Home Electronics (America), Inc.

Hitachi has made every effort to assure you hours of trouble free operation from your unit. However, should you
require service, a network of Hitachi Authorized Service Facilities has been established in all 50 states and Puerto
Rico. Each facility will provide you with convenient and expedient assistance. Our service "Hotline" operator will
direct you to the Httachi Authorized Service Facility nearest you. Just present proof of purchase andtor delivery
receipts to the Hitachi Authorized Service Facility. and serwce will be rendered in accordance with the terms of the
hmited warranty as stated on your warranty card or operating guide.

Should you have any questions regarding in-warranty service, operation or technical assistance,
please contact:

Hitachi Home Electronics (America), Inc.
3890 Steve ReynoldsBlvd
Norcross,GA30093
Tel:404-279-5600

Hitachi Sales Corporation of Hawaii
3219 Koapaka Sl. / Honolulu, HI 96819
Tel:808-836-3621

54



INDEX

Accessodes ........................ 6

AI (Artificial Intelligence) ............... 10, 43
ANT button ................. 12, 18, 19, 33
Antenna ..................... 7, 8, 12, 19
Audio to Hi-Fi ....................... 12
Audio

Preference Adjust ................. 45
Preference Setting ................ 46
Pro-Logic .................... 48
Surround .................... 15, 47

Audio System Set-Up .................. 15
AVX ...................... 9, 12, 19, 21

Battery Replacement ............... 6, 29, 49
Cable Box Codes .................... 24,25

Cables, Hook up ..................... 8
Care for your TV and Remote ............... 49
CATV .................... 4, 8, 24, 25, 32
Channel ....................... 10, 19

Clearing Stored Codes .................. 28
Clock

Automatic Message .............. 18, 41
Clock set ..................... 40
On/Off timer ................ 18, 40

Connections,
Antenna ..................... 4, 8
Front Panel ................... 11
Rear Panel .................... 13

CURSOR ..................... 18, 19, 30

Easy Graphic Guide .................... 30
ENTER ...................... 18, 19, 30
EXCHNG ......................... 21
F-Connector ........................ 8
FAVORITE CHANNELS ................. 35
FREEZE .......................... 22
Front Panel Controls .................... 9
HALL Surround .................... 15, 47

Important Safeguards ................ 2, 3, 4
Jacks

Rear Panel .................... 12
Front Panel .................... 11

Learn Indicator .................. 16, 27, 28
LEARN/USE Switch ............ 16, 23,24, 27, 28
LIGHT Button ...................... 16

Location, Viewing .................. 3, 7, 49
LST-CH ........................ 18, 20
MATRIX Surround .................. 15, 47
MENU ....................... 18, 19, 30
Mono Sound ..................... 18, 46
Multi-page ...................... 16, 17
MUTE ...................... 18, 20, 34
P IN P (Picture in Picture) ............. 20, 21
Phono Connector .................... 8

Picture Cautions ..................... 5
Power

Light ........................ 10
Button ..................... 10, 18

Program
Channel Caption ............... 18, 37
Child Lock ..................... 38

Program Ust .................... 37
Volume Correction ................ 39

PROLOGIC Surround ............... 15, 48
Ready Indicator ................ 16, 27, 28
Rear Speaker Connections .............. 14
RECALL ......................... 18

Reception
Band ........................ 32
Problems ..................... 50

Remote Control
Cable Box Functions ................ 24

Learning Functions ................ 26
Picture in Picture ................. 21

Sensor ..................... 10, 16
"IV Functions ................... 18
VCR Functions .................. 23

RESET ...................... 36, 42, 45
S-Video .................... 8, 11, 12, 14

Safety Tips ...................... 2, 3, 4
SA, SAP ....................... 18, 46
SELECT ....................... 23, 24
Select Switch ................ 6, 17, 23, 24, 27
Service Hotline ..................... 54
Service ....................... 4, 51, 54
SET UP

AIR/CABLE .................... 32

Auto Program ................... 33
Channel Memory ................. 33
Closed Caption .................. 34

SHIFT .......................... 22

Speaker, Rear .................. 12, 14, 15
Specifications ...................... 52
Storing Codes ....................... 27
Strobe Freeze ....................... 22
TEST TONE ....................... 48
Twin Lead Connector ................... 8
UHF/VHF ................... 8, 12, 19, 32

V-Sync .......................... 10
VCR Codes ..................... 23, 25
Video

Convergence ................... 44
Preference Adjust ................. 42
Preference Setting ................. 43

Volume ........................ 9, 20

55



• _ _._'_x _ r ¸ i

• . ....x ¸ o;. .........

HITACHI


